2023 Q1 Selected Sexual Offence
Report

OTTAWA POLICE SERVICE
SERVICE DE POLICE D’OTTAWA

A Trusted Partner in Community Safety
Un partenaire fiable de la sécurité communautaire

As one of the OPS top priorities, offences were selected in consultation with the Violence Against Women (VAW) Advisory Committee. This report presents
selected Criminal Code of Canada offences and non-criminal incidents reported to the Ottawa Police over the last 5 years. Offences have been categorized
according to the Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) Survey . Violent Crime, also referred to as Crimes Against The Person, involves the use or threat of force to
harm another person. Non-Violent Crimes include Crimes Against Property and Other Criminal Code of Canada Offences. The crime statistics published in this
report are accurate on the day that they were produced. Due to ongoing police investigations and internal data quality control efforts, this information is
subject to change, including addition, deletion and reclassification of any and all data.

Selected Sexual Offences(1)
2022Q1 176
2023Q1 117 733_50/0

Clearance Rate % (2)
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Cleared By Charge (3)
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Cleared By Other (4)
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Unfounded (5)
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(1) Reported Crime refers to the actual crime reported to the Ottawa Police Service within a calendar year.

(2) Clearance Rate (%) is expressed as a percent and is the sum of all Criminal Code of Canada Offences cleared by charge and cleared otherwise, divided by
the total number of actual reported incidents.

(3) Cleared by Charge : An incident is cleared by charge when at least one accused is identified and either a charge has been laid, or recommended to be laid,
against the accused.

(4) Cleared by Other :An incident is cleared otherwise, when an accused is identified and there is sufficient evidence to lay a charge connected to the incident,
but the accused is processed by other means for one of many reasons.

(5) Unfounded : An incident is unfounded if it has been determined through investigation that no violations of the law took place at that time or location
(6) This report only includes incidents that have an operational code of Final (Closed)
(7) This report compares the last complete quarter relative to the same period last year.
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Crimes Against The Person

2022Q1

Actual Cleared Cleared Unfounded

By
Offence Charge

SEX ASSAULT 0 0
AGGRAVATED
(1310-0)

SEX ASSAULT 0 0
AGGRAVATED
PARTNER (1310-5)

SEX ASSAULT 1 0
WEAPON/BH (1320-0)

SEX ASSAULT 2 2
WEAPON/BH
PARTNER (1320-5)

SEX ASSAULT 92 12
(1330-0)

SEX ASSAULT UNDER 17 1
16 (1330-10)

SEX ASSAULT 28 11
PARTNER (1330-5)

SEXUAL 10 4
INTERFERENCE
(1345-0)

INVITATION SEXUAL 2 2
TOUCHING <16
(1350-0)

SEXUAL 1 0
EXPLOITATION 16-18
YRS (1355-0)

SEXUAL EXPLOIT- 0 0
PERS DISABILITY

(1356-0)

SEX ASSAULT INCEST 0 0
(1360-0)

CHILD CORRUPTING 0 0
MORALS (1365-0)

CHILD SEX EXPLICIT 1 0
MATERIAL (1367-0)

PROST 0 0
PARENT/GUARD
PROCURE (1368-0)

PROST 0 0
HOUSEHOLDER
PERMIT SEX (1369-0)

CHILD LURING VIA 8 1

By
Other
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Cleared Cleared Unfounded Clearance

By
Charge
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2023Q1
By Count
Other
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
13 5
7 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

%

100.0%

0.0%

66.7%

0.0%

37.5%

62.5%

33.3%

250.0%

50.0%

100.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

5-Year
Average

0.6

0.2

2.0

1.2

94.0

18.2

24.2

9.6

1.6

1.6

0.4

0.2

0.2

2.0

0.0

0.0

3.8

Change
%

0.0%

0.0%

200.0%

-100.0%

-39.1%

-5.9%

-67.9%

-80.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

-100.0%

0.0%

0.0%

-100.0%



Crimes Against The Person

2022Q1
Actual Cleared Cleared Unfounded Clearance
By By Count %
Offence Charge Other
COMPUTER (1370-0)
SEX OFF AG/CHILD 0 0 0 0 0.0%
AGREE-ARRANGE
(1371-0)
SEX ASSAULT ANAL 0 0 0 0 0.0%
INTERCOURSE
(1375-0)
SEX ASSAULT 0 0 0 0 0.0%
BESTIALITY (1380-0)
SEX ASSAULT 0 0 0 0 0.0%
BESTIALITY CHILD
(1381-0)
VOYEURISM (1385-0) 2 1 0 150.0%
NON CONSENT 12 1 2 25.0%
DISTRIBUTION
IMAGE (1390-0)
Total 176 37 18 12 31.3%
Other Federal Statute Violations
2022Q1
Actual Cleared Cleared Unfounded Clearance
By By Count %
Offence Charge Other
HUMAN TRAFFICK 0 0 0 0 0.0%
IMM/REFUGEE ACT
(6510-0)
Internal OPS Codes
2022Q1
Actual Cleared Cleared Unfounded Clearance
By By Count %
Offence Charge Other
CUSTODY 2 0 2 0 100.0%
COMPLAINT (NON-
CHILD) (8770-0)
CUSTODY CHILD 78 0 74 0 94.9%
COMPLAINT N/C
(8770-1)
FAMILY COURT 21 0 21 0 100.0%
ORDER (8780-1)
INFORMATION 165 0 164 0 99.4%
(GENERAL) PARTNER
(8620-5)
DISPUTE PARTNER 801 0 772 0 96.4%
(NO CHARGES)
(8780-0)
Total 1,067 0 1,033 0 96.8%

Actual
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Actual

Actual

46

12
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811

1,020

Cleared
By
Charge

25

Cleared
By
Charge

0

Cleared
By
Charge

0

1

2023 Q1
Cleared Unfounded
By Count
Other
0 0
0 0
1 0
0 0
0 0
3 0
26 5
2023Q1
Cleared Unfounded
By Count
Other
0 0
2023 Q1
Cleared Unfounded
By Count
Other
1 0
43 0
11 0
165 0
839 0
1,059 0

Clearance
%

0.0%

0.0%

100.0%

0.0%

0.0%
14.3%

43.6%

Clearance
%

0.0%

Clearance

%

100.0%

93.5%

91.7%

110.0%

103.6%

103.9%

5-Year
Average

0.0

0.4

0.6

0.0

3.2
18.4

182.4

5-Year
Average

0.0

5-Year
Average

1.2

57.2

15.0

131.0

772.4

976.8

Change
%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%
75.0%

-33.5%

Change
%

0.0%

Change
%
-50.0%

-41.0%

-42.9%

-9.1%

1.2%

-4.4%

Last Complete Quarter : When this option is selected, report runs data for the last complete quarter and compares the numbers to the same period

last year
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