## 2023 Q 1 Selected Sexual Offence Report



As one of the OPS top priorities, offences were selected in consultation with the Violence Against Women (VAW) Advisory Committee. This report presents selected Criminal Code of Canada offences and non-criminal incidents reported to the Ottawa Police over the last 5 years. Offences have been categorized according to the Uniform Crime Reporting (UCR) Survey. Violent Crime, also referred to as Crimes Against The Person, involves the use or threat of force to harm another person. Non-Violent Crimes include Crimes Against Property and Other Criminal Code of Canada Offences. The crime statistics published in this report are accurate on the day that they were produced. Due to ongoing police investigations and internal data quality control efforts, this information is subject to change, including addition, deletion and reclassification of any and all data.

### Selected Sexual Offences(1)

2022 Q 1 176 2023 Q 1 117 **▼**33.5%

### Clearance Rate % (2)

2022 Q 1 31.3%

2023 Q 1 43.6%

**▲**12.3%

### **Cleared By Charge** (3)

2022 Q 1 37

2023 Q 1 25

**▼**32.4%

### **Cleared By Other** (4)

2022 Q 1 18

2023 Q 1 26

**▲**44.4%

#### **Unfounded** (5)

2022 Q 1 12

2023 Q 1 5

**▼**58.3%

- (1) Reported Crime refers to the actual crime reported to the Ottawa Police Service within a calendar year.
- (2) Clearance Rate (%) is expressed as a percent and is the sum of all Criminal Code of Canada Offences cleared by charge and cleared otherwise, divided by the total number of actual reported incidents.
- (3) Cleared by Charge: An incident is cleared by charge when at least one accused is identified and either a charge has been laid, or recommended to be laid, against the accused.
- (4) Cleared by Other :An incident is cleared otherwise, when an accused is identified and there is sufficient evidence to lay a charge connected to the incident, but the accused is processed by other means for one of many reasons.
- (5) Unfounded: An incident is unfounded if it has been determined through investigation that no violations of the law took place at that time or location
- (6) This report only includes incidents that have an operational code of Final (Closed)
- (7) This report compares the last complete quarter relative to the same period last year.

# 2023 Q 1 Selected Sexual Offence Report



## **Crimes Against The Person**

			2022	Q 1								
Offence	Actual	Cleared By Charge	Cleared By Other	Unfounded Count	Clearance %	Actual	Cleared By Charge	Cleared By Other	Unfounded Count		5-Year Average	Change %
SEX ASSAULT AGGRAVATED (1310-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	2	2	0	0	100.0%	0.6	0.0%
SEX ASSAULT AGGRAVATED PARTNER (1310-5)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0.2	0.0%
SEX ASSAULT WEAPON/BH (1320-0)	1	0	0	0	0.0%	3	2	0	0	66.7%	2.0	200.0%
SEX ASSAULT WEAPON/BH PARTNER (1320-5)	2	2	0	0	100.0%	0	1	0	0	0.0%	1.2	-100.0%
SEX ASSAULT (1330-0)	92	12	11	8	25.0%	56	8	13	5	37.5%	94.0	-39.1%
SEX ASSAULT UNDER 16 (1330-10)	. 17	1	4	1	29.4%	16	3	7	0	62.5%	18.2	-5.9%
SEX ASSAULT PARTNER (1330-5)	28	11	0	0	39.3%	9	3	0	0	33.3%	24.2	-67.9%
SEXUAL INTERFERENCE (1345-0)	10	4	0	0	40.0%	2	4	1	0	250.0%	9.6	-80.0%
INVITATION SEXUAL TOUCHING <16 (1350-0)	2	2	1	0	150.0%	2	1	0	0	50.0%	1.6	0.0%
SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 16-18 YRS (1355-0)	1	0	0	0	0.0%	1	1	0	0	100.0%	1.6	0.0%
SEXUAL EXPLOIT- PERS DISABILITY (1356-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	1	0	0	0	0.0%	0.4	0.0%
SEX ASSAULT INCEST (1360-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	1	0	0	0	0.0%	0.2	0.0%
CHILD CORRUPTING MORALS (1365-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0.2	0.0%
CHILD SEX EXPLICIT MATERIAL (1367-0)	1	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	1	0	0.0%	2.0	-100.0%
PROST PARENT/GUARD PROCURE (1368-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0.0	0.0%
PROST HOUSEHOLDER PERMIT SEX (1369-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0.0	0.0%
CHILD LURING VIA	8	1	0	1	12.5%	0	0	0	0	0.0%	3.8	-100.0%

## **Crimes Against The Person**

			2022	Q 1								
Offence	Actual	Cleared By Charge	Cleared By Other	Unfounded Count	Clearance %	Actual	Cleared By Charge	Cleared By Other	Unfounded Count	Clearance %	5-Year Average	Change %
COMPUTER (1370-0)												
SEX OFF AG/CHILD AGREE-ARRANGE (1371-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0.0	0.0%
SEX ASSAULT ANAL INTERCOURSE (1375-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0.4	0.0%
SEX ASSAULT BESTIALITY (1380-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	1	0	1	0	100.0%	0.6	0.0%
SEX ASSAULT BESTIALITY CHILD (1381-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0.0	0.0%
VOYEURISM (1385-0)	2	2	1	0	150.0%	2	0	0	0	0.0%	3.2	0.0%
NON CONSENT DISTRIBUTION IMAGE (1390-0)	12	2	1	2	25.0%	21	0	3	0	14.3%	18.4	75.0%
Total	176	37	18	12	31.3%	117	25	26	5	43.6%	182.4	-33.5%

## **Other Federal Statute Violations**

	2022 Q 1											
Offence	Actual	Cleared By Charge	Cleared By Other	Unfounded Count	Clearance %	Actual	Cleared By Charge	Cleared By Other	Unfounded Count	Clearance %	5-Year Average	Change %
HUMAN TRAFFICK IMM/REFUGEE ACT (6510-0)	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0	0	0	0	0.0%	0.0	0.0%

## **Internal OPS Codes**

			2022	Q 1								
Offence	Actual	Cleared By Charge	Cleared By Other	Unfounded Count	Clearance %	Actual	Cleared By Charge	Cleared By Other	Unfounded Count	Clearance %	5-Year Average	Change %
CUSTODY COMPLAINT (NON- CHILD) (8770-0)	2	0	2	0	100.0%	1	0	1	0	100.0%	1.2	-50.0%
CUSTODY CHILD COMPLAINT N/C (8770-1)	78	0	74	0	94.9%	46	0	43	0	93.5%	57.2	-41.0%
FAMILY COURT ORDER (8780-1)	21	0	21	0	100.0%	12	0	11	0	91.7%	15.0	-42.9%
INFORMATION (GENERAL) PARTNER (8620-5)	165	0	164	0	99.4%	150	0	165	0	110.0%	131.0	-9.1%
DISPUTE PARTNER (NO CHARGES) (8780-0)	801	0	772	0	96.4%	811	1	839	0	103.6%	772.4	1.2%
Total	1,067	0	1,033	0	96.8%	1,020	1	1,059	0	103.9%	976.8	-4.4%

Last Complete Quarter: When this option is selected, report runs data for the last complete quarter and compares the numbers to the same period last year